











STATE OF CALIFORNIA -BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELLOPMENT

DIVISION OF HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT
1800 Third Street, Suite 430

P. 0. Box 952053

Sacramento, CA 94252-2053

(916) 323-3177 / FAX (216) 327-2643

www_hed.ca.gov

~ August 16, 2011

Mr. John M. Bramble, City Manager
City of Merced

678 West 18th Street

Merced, CA 95340

Dear Mr. Bramble:
RE: Review of the City of Merced’s Adopted Housing Element

Thank you for submitting the City of Merced's housing element adopted May 186, 2011
and received for review on May 18, 2011. The Department is required to review
adopted housing elements and report the findings to the locality pursuant to
Government Code Section 656585(h). A telephone conversation on July 19, 2011 with
Ms. Julie Neison, City Planner, facilitated the review. In addition, the Department
considered comments from the Central California Legal Services pursuant to
Government Code Section 65585(c).

The adopted element addresses most of the statutory requirements described in the
Department's October 30, 2009 review. However, the following revisions are still
necessary to comply with State housing element law {(Article 10.6 of the Government
Code):

1. Include an inventory of fand suitable for residential development, including vacant sifes
and sifes having the potential for redevelopment, and an analysis of the relationship of
zoning and public facilities and services to these sites (Section 65583(a)(3)). The
inventory of land suitable for residential development shall be used fo identify sites that
can be developed for housing within the planning period (Section 65583.2).

Realistic Capacity: As noted in the previous review, the element does not provide the
required analysis to support the residential capacity assumptions. For example, the
capacity estimates for the HMD zone could be supporied by describing densities
based on approved projects. Please see the Depariment's previous review for
assistance.

Large Sites: The element was not revised to address this finding. Please see the
Department's previous review for assistance.
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Emergency Shelters: While the element now identifies the proposed C-G zone to permit
emergency shelters, as noted in the previous review, the element must demonsirate the
suitability of the zone and sufficient capacity (available acreage) to accommodate the
need for emergency shelters. Communications with the City indicated approximately 42
acres of vacant land exist in the City. The element should be revised with this
information and describe how the characteristics of parcels in the C-G zone are suitable
to facilitate development of emergency shelters, such as typical parcel sizes.

Housing for Agricultural Employees: While the element describes farmworker housing is
allowed in all residential zones, it does not indicate whether employee housing is
allowed in zones permitting agricuitural uses consistent with Health and Safety Code
17021.6. Please see the Department's previous review for assistance.

2. Analyze potential and actual govermmental constraints upon the maintenance,
improvement, or development of housing for all income ievels, including the types of
housing identified in paragraph (1) of subdivision (c), and for persons with disabilities as
identified in the analysis pursuant to paragraph (7), including land use controls, building
codes and their enforcement, site improvements, fees and other exactions required of
developers, and local processing and permif procedures. The analysis shall also
demonstrate iocal efforts to remove governmental constraints that hinder the locality
from meeting its share of the regional housing need in accordance with Section 65584
and from meeting the need for housing for persons with disabilities, supportive housing,
transitional housing, and emergency shelfers identified pursuant to paragraph (7)
(Section 65583(a)(9}).

Planned Development (PD) Processing and Permit Procedures: While the element has
been revised to describe approval bodies and minimum standards in the PD zones for
single-family development, it was not revised fo identify standards for multifamily and
evaluate overall impacts on certainty, prediciability, timing and cost of development as
noted in the previous review. For example, during the July 19, 2011 conversation with
the City, it was indicated that sites located in the existing P-D zones require a conditional
use permit process (CUP) for approval. However, the impact of the CUP process on
timing, approval certainty, cost and supply of muitifamily housing including any public
hearing requirements was not analyzed.

3. Identify adequate sites which will be made available through appropriate zoning and
development standards and with public services and facilities needed to facilitate and
encourage the development of a variely of types of housing for all income levels,
including rental housing, factory-built housing, mobilehomes, and emergency shelters
and transitional housing. Where the inventory of sites, pursuant to paragraph (3) of
subdivision (a}, does not identify adequate sifes to accommodate the need for groups of
all household income levels pursuant to Section 65584, the program shall provide for
sufficient sites with zoning that permits owner-occupied and rentali muitifamily residential
use by right, including density and development standards that could accommodate and
facilitate the feasibilily of housing for very low- and low-income households {Section
65583(c}(1)).
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As noted in Finding 1, the element does not include a sites inventory or a complete sites
analysis and therefore, the adequacy of sites and zoning is not established. Based on
the results of a complete sites inventory and analysis, the City may need to add or
revise programs to address a shortfall of sites or zoning available to encourage a variety
of housing types. In addition:

Program 1.1.d {Transitional & Supportive Housing); While the element now commits fo
allow transitional and supportive housing in all residential zones, it should also explicitly
amend zoning to permit transitional and supportive housing as a residential use subject
to those restrictions that apply to other residential uses of the same type in the same
zone. For example, in addition to residential zones, transitional and supportive housing
should be allowed in all zones that allow residential uses, such as mixed-use and
commercial zones.

Farmworkers: Programs 1.7¢ and 1.7d have been added to “review” funding sources
and determine the number of farmworkers who may need housing. However, the
element should commit to actions that assist in the development of housing for
farmworkers given the level of agricultural production in Merced County. Additional
actions could inciude firm commitments to support or apply for funding, {e.g. annually or
biannually) and establish concessions and incentives, such as fee deferral and/or fast
track processing.

4. The housing element shall contain programs which address, and where appropriate and
legally possible, remove governmental constraints to the maintenance, improvement,
and development of housing (Section 65583(c)(3)).

As noted in Finding 2, the element requires analysis of potential governmental
constraints. Depending upon the results of that analysis, the City may need to
strengthen or add programs and address and remove or mitigate any identified
constraints.

5. The housing program shall promote equal housing opportunities for all persons
regardiess of race, religion, sex, matital status, ancestry, national origin or color (Section
65583(c)(5)).

While the Program has been revised to post Fair Housing materials on the City's
website, it should also include details of referral procedures and commit to additional
methods of distributing fair housing information throughout the community in public
locations.

The public participation process, including the consideration of public comments, is critical
to identifying and addressing housing needs throughout the community. The City of
Merced should continue to engage the public including lower-income individuals and
organizations throughout the housing element update process. Once the element has
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been revised to address these requirements, it will comply with State housing element
law. The Depariment is committed to assist the City of Merced in meeting the statutory
requirements of housing element law. If you have questions or would like further
assistance, please contact Brett Arriaga, of our staff, at (916) 445-5888.

Sincerely,

/JZMA Crm g

Glen A. Campora
Assistant Deputy Director

Link: October 30, 2009 Review-
http:/fwww.hed.ca.govihpd/hre/plan/he/he_review_letters/imermerced103009.pdf




m cc Ls Celebrating 45 Years q'f Service

Centiral California Legal Services, fnc to Our Community!

To advance justice and empower people

357 W. Main Street, Suite 201, Merced, CA 95340 « Phone: (209) 723-5466 » Fax (209) 723-1315 » Toll Free: {800) 464-3111
DELIVERED BY HAND TO CITY CLERK AND VIA US MAIL
August 12, 2011

Mayor Spriggs
Members of the City Council
City of Merced

678 West 18" Street
Merced, California, 95340

Re:Notice of Deficiencies of the Housing Element of the General Plan

Gentlepersons:

Central California Legal Services, Inc. represents low and very low income persons who
reside in the City of Merced and Merced County. On behalf of our clients, we are writing in
support of and to encourage the development of housing that would increase the City of
Merced’s supply of housing affordable to persons and families to low- and very-low incomes.

In accordance with California Government Code section 65009(d), please be advised that
the City’s adopted Housing Element of the General Plan does not comply with State Housing
Element law in that it does not identify adequate sites for low- and very-low income housing,
including multifamily rental housing, factory-built housing, mobilehomes, emergency shelters
and transitional housing, and it does not make adequate provision for the existing and projected
housing needs of the low- and very low-income households in the community. Because of these
inadequacies, all planning and land use activities taken or conternplated by the City of Merced,
including the proposed zoning code update, are invalid and void ab initio, because the City is
precluded, as a matter of law, from making the required finding of general plan consistency.

Specifically, the Housing Element does not contain the following:

I. Anadequate analysis and documentation of existing housing needs of the locality’s
existing and projected needs for all income levels including extremely low-income

households.
2. An adequate analysis and documentation of the cost of housing compared to household
income.
=|_|_LSC 2115 Kern Street. Suite 1, Fresno, CA 93721 » Phone: (559) 570-1200 « Fax: (559) 570-1254 « Toll Free: (300} 675-8001
Ho e 208 Main Strcet, Suite U-1, Visalia, CA 93291 + Phone: (559) 733-8770 » Fax: (559) 635-8096 - Toll Free: (800) 350-3654
ForEqual Justice www.centralcallegal.org
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10.

11.

12.

An adequate inventory of land suitable for residential development, including vacant sites
and sites having potential for redevelopment, and an analysis of the relationship of zoning
and public facilities and services to those sites.

An adequate analysis of the realistic capacity of the sites identified for residential
development.

An adequate explanation of the PD process and identification of the development trends
in the PD districts to support the element’s density and affordability assumptions.

An adequate staterent of the City’s goals, quantified objectives, and policies relating to
the maintenance, preservation, implementation and development of housing,

An adequate analysis of potential and actual governmental constraints upon maintenance,
improvement, or development of housing for all income levels, including land use
controls, building codes and their enforcement, site improvements, and local and
processing and permit procedures. This analysis also does not adequately demonstrate
local efforts to remove governmental constraints that hinder the City from meeting its
share of the regional housing need in accordance with Governmental Code section 65584.

An adequate analysis of special housing needs, including those of the handicapped,
elderly, large families, farmworkers, and families and persons in need of emergency
shelter.

A commitment to disseminate fair housing information and to expand its programs to
promote and ensure fair housing opportunities for all of its residents.

An adequate analysis of the suitability of the zone designated for emergency shelters.

An adequate analysis and disclosure of programs and funds available from its
redevelopment agency.

An adequate program which sets forth a five-year schedule of actions the City is
undertaking or intends to undertake to implement the policies and achieve the goals and
objectives of the housing element. The City’s current program specifically fails to make
adequate provision for the housing needs of low- and very-low income segments of the
community by failing to include the following:

a.Jdentification of adequate sites which will be made available through
appropriate zoning and development standards with public services
and facilities needed fo facilitate and encourage the development of a
variety of types of housing for all income levels and special needs,
including multifamily rental housing, factory-built housing,

mobilehomes, single-room occupancy (SRO) units, farmworker
housing, second units, emergency shelters, and transitional housing



in order to meet the community’s housing goals as identified in the
Housing Element.

b. Provision of sufficient sites with zoning that permits owner-
occupied and rental multifamily residential use by right pursuant to
Government Code section 65589.5, including density and
development standards that could accommodate and facilitate the
feasibility of housing for low- and very-low income households.

¢. An adequate program to conserve and improve the condition of the
existing affordable housing stock, including ways to mitigate the loss
of dwelling units demolished by public or private action.

- d. An adequate program to promote housing opportunities for all
persons regardless of race, religion, sex, marital status, ancestry,
national origin or color.

e. Adopt a reasonable accommodations policy that conforms with
state law.

13. A description of how the City will achieve a number of programs contained in
the Housing Element. The Element either does not describe how the City will
implement the program, does not include a commitment to implement within the
time frame of the element or the time frame for implementation has passed
without implementation of the program. More specific actions are needed to
ensure that the City of Merced can meef housing element requirements to assist in
the development of adequate housing to meet the needs of low- and very-low
income households, including the removal of identified governmental constraints.

14. An adequate effort to encourage public participation so that a meamngful housing
element is drafted.

The California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) is currently
reviewing the City’s revised Housing Element, which was adopted on May 16, 2011, pursuant o
Government Code section 65585(h}). As you know, HCD had reviewed a draft Housing Element
in 2009, and they notified the City by letter dated October 30, 2009, that the City’s Housing
Element failed to comply with the requirements of Housing Element law (copy of letter enclosed
as Exhibit 1). In the 2009 letter, HCD explained the revisions that would be needed for the
housing element to comply with State housing element law (Article 10.6 of the Government
Code.)

The City of Merced has yet to adequately address the issues raised by HCD. The City’s
failure to adopt a valid Housing Element not only violates State Housing Element Law, hut also

raises serious fair housing concerns, including violations of Government Code section 65008, the
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code §§ 12900 ef seq.), the Federal



Fair Housing Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 3602 e seq.), and the Americans with Disabilities Act {42
U.S.C. §§ 12131 er seq.

We urge the City Council to bring its housing element into compliance with State
Housing Element law within sixty (60) days in accordance with Government Code section
65009(d).

Sincerely,

) CENTRAL CALIFORNIA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Staff Attorey




Findings/Comments from HCD Review

8-16-11
Finding HCD Comment City’s Response
1) Include an inventory | Realistic Capacity: As noted in the previous Pages 9-116 to
of land suitable for | review, the element does not provide the required 9-119

residential development,
including vacant sites
and sites having the
potential Jor
redevelopment, and an
analysis of the
relationship of zoning
and public facilities and
services fo these sites
(Section  65583(a)(3)).
The inventory of land
suitable for residential
development shall be
used to identify sites that
can be developed for
housing  within  the
planning period (Section
65583.2)

analysis to support the residential capacity
assumptions. For example, the capacity
estimates for the HMD zone could be supported
by describing densities based on approved
projects. Please see the Department’s previous
review for assistance.

Large Sites: The element was not revised fo
address this finding. Please see the
Department’s previous review for assistance.

Qctober 30, 2010

The inventory includes many large sites with
residential capacities exceeding 250 units for
each parcel; however, it lacks information on
how these sites facilitate development of housing
affordable to lower-income households. For
example most assisted development utilizing State
or federal financial resources are developments
of 50 to 150 units. To utilize larger sites to
accommodate the regional housing need for
lower-income households, the element should
include an analysis of their appropriateness such
as the discussion of opportunities for specific
plan development, further lot subdivision, or
other methods to facilitate development of
housing for lower-income households.

Pages 9-114 to
9-119 and Policy
1.1.h (Page 170)

Emergency Shelters: While the element now
identifies the proposed C-G zone fo permit
emergency shelters, as noted in the previous
review, the element must demonstrate the
suitability of the zone and sufficient capacity
(available acreage) to accommodate the need for
emergency shelters. Communications with the
City indicated approximately 42 acres of vacant
land exist in the City. The element should be
revised with the information and describe how
the characteristics of parcels in the C-G zone are
suitable to facilitate development of emergency
shelters, such as typical parcel sizes.

Pages 9-78 to
0-86
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Findings/Comments from HCD Review

8-16-11
Finding HCD Comment City’s Response
Housing for Agricultural Employees: While Page 9-168
the element describes farmworker housing is (Ttem #3)
allowed in all residential zones, it does not
indicate whether employee housing allowed in
zones permitting agricultural uses are
consistent with Health and Safety Code
17021.6. Please see the Department’s previous
review for assistance.
Finding HCD Comment City’s Response
2) Analyze potential and actual | Planned Development (P-D) Pages 9-128 to
governmental constraints upon | Processing and Permit Procedures: 9-132

the maintenance, improvement, or
development of housing for all
income levels, including the types
of housing identified in paragraph
(1) of subdivision (c), and for
persons with disabilities as
identified in the analysis pursuant
to paragraph (7), including land
use controls, building codes and
their enforcement, site
improvements, fees and other
exactions required of developers,
and local processing and permit
procedures. The analysis shall
also demonstrate local efforts to
remove govermmental constraints
that hinder the locality from
meeting its share of the regional
housing need in accordance with
Section 65584 and from meeting
the need for housing for persons
with  disabilities,  supportive
housing, transitional housing, and
emergency shelters identified
pursuant to  paragraph  (7)
(Section 65583(a)(5)).

While the element has been revised to
describe  approval  bodies  and
minimum Standards in the P-D zones
for single-family development, it was
not revised to identify standards for
multifamily and evaluate overall
impacts on certainty, predictability,
timing, and cost of development as
noted in the previous review. For
example, during the July 19, 2011
conversation with the City, it was
indicated that sites located in the
existing P-D zomes require a
conditional use permit process (CUP)
Jfor approval. However, the impact of
the CUP process on timing, approval
certainty, cost, and supply of
multifamily housing including any
public hearing requirements, was noi
analyzed.




Findings/Comments from HCD Review

8-16-11

Finding HCD Comment City’s Response
3) Identify adequate sites | As noted in Finding 1, the element does Page 9-168
which will be made available | not include a sites inventory or a complete (Item #4)
through dappropriate ZOWing | siros analysis and therefore, the adequacy
and development standards : o .

! . . of sites and zoning is not established.
and with public services and .
facilities needed to facilitate Based on the results of a complete sites
and encourage the | inventory and analysis, the City may need
development of a variety of | to add or revise programs to address a
types of housing for all | shortfall of sites or zoning available to
income  levels,  including | encourage a variety of housing types. In
rental housing, factory-built | 4 po0.
housing, mobile homes, and
emergency  shelters and | Program  1.]1.d  (Transitional &
transitional housing. Where | Supportive Housing): While the element
the inventory of sites, | now commits to allow fransitional and
pursuant to paragraph (3) of | supportive housing in all residential
subdivision (a), does not| zones, if should also explicitly amend
identify adequate sites to | zoning to permit tramsitional and
accommodate the need for | supportive housing as a residential use
groups of all household | subject to those restrictions that apply to
income levels pursuant fto | other residential uses of the same type in
Section 65584, the program | the same zone. For example, in addition
shall provide for sufficient | to residential zonmes, tranmsitional and
sites with zoning that permits | supportive housing should be allowed in
owner-occupied and rental | all zones that allow residential uses, such
multifamily residential use by | as mixed-use commercial zones.
right, including densily and Farmworkers: Programs 1.7.c and 1.7.d Page 9-176

development standards that
could accommodate and
Jacilitate the feasibility of
housing for very low- and
low-income households
(Section 65583 (c)(1)).

have been added to ‘review” funding
sources and determine the number of
Jarmworkers who may need housing.
However the element should commit fo
actions that assist in the development of
housing for farmworkers given the level of
agricultural  production in  Merced
County. Additional actions could include
firm commitments to support or apply for
Sfunding, (e.g. annually or biannually)} and
establish concessions and incentives, such
as fee deferral andlor fast track
processing.

(Policy 1.7.c)




Findings/Comments from HCD Review

8-16-11
Finding HCD Comment City’s Response
4) The housing element shall | As noted in Finding 2, the element Pages 9-128 to
contain programs whicl? address, | requires  analysis of potential 9-132
and where appropriate  and governmental constraints.
legally possible, remove

governmental cownstraints to the
maintenance, improvement, and
development of housing (Section
65583(c)(3)).

Depending upon the results of that
analysis, the City may need (o
Strengthen or add programs and
address and remove or mitigate any
identified constraints.

3) The housing program shall

While the program has been revised

Pages 9-152 to

promote equal housing | 1o post Fair Housing materials on the 9-153
opportunities  for all - persons | Cipny s website, it should also include
rega_rdless of race, relzgzon,.sex, details of referral procedures and
marital status, ancestry, national . .
origin, or color  (Section commit to additional methods of
65583(c)(5)). distributing fair housing information
throughout the communily in public
locations.
The public participation process, | City Staff will meet

including the consideration of public
comments, is critical to identifving
and addressing housing needs
throughout the community. The City
of Merced should continue to engage
the public, including lower-income

individuals  and  organizations,
throughout the housing element
update process.

with interested
parties, including
CCLS, on
September 29,
2011, to consider
their comments on
the Housing
Element.

The City will hold a
public hearing
before the Planning
Commission and
City Council prior
to adoption of the
revised Housing
Element.
















anticipated costs, and potential funding
resources. Tracking is accomplished
through the required Annual Progress
Report (865400) to the City Council and
copies submitted to the Governor’ s Office of
Planning and Research and HCD each April.
This periodic review also enables the City to
determine whether revisions in the Housing
Element need to be made between statutory
updates.

The City of Merced's housing allocation is
3,076 new housing units over the five-year
planning period. Any housing activity
approved, in construction, or completed
since June 30, 2007, may be reported to
demonstrate meeting this allocation.

Some indicators cited in this study include:

Existing housing stock in the City of Merced
is in generally good condition. Continued
programs of maintenance and individual
home repair for units indicating minor and
moderate signs of rehabilitation need, will
aid in sustaining this condition.

The population of Merced is projected to be
approximately 86,750 by 2014, according to
the Merced County Association of
Governments (MCAG). This is an increase
of 7.6 percent from 2008 to 2014.

According to the U.S Census, Merced's
overall vacancy rate in 2000 was 5.1
percent, up from the reported vacancy rate in
1990, which was 3.6 percent. The recently
released 2010 Census data shows a 4 percent
increase to 9.3 percent.

Census data indicates the median value for
an owner-occupied home in 2000 was
$106,480. The 2009 American Community
Survey estimates show an increase in the
median value for an owner-occupied home
to $141,900.

In 2000, the average price for a new 3-
bedroom home in Merced was
approximately $180,000 and the average
asking price for a 4-bedroom home was
$280,000.

According to the website www.trulia.com,
the median sales price for homes in Merced
for December 2010 to February 2011 was
$107,000. This represents a decline of
4.4%, or $4,960, compared to the prior
guarter and a decrease of 3% compared to
the prior year. Sales prices have depreciated
70.2% over the last 5 years in Merced.

Compared to many California communities,
home prices in Merced are not high.
However, in relation to income levels in the
City they remain unaffordable to much of
the population.

Based on the vacant site inventory compiled
by City doaff, it was determined that
adequate residential sites and land inventory
exist within the Merced City Limits to meet
the 3,076 dwelling unit fair share allocation
without additional governmental action to
increase residential sites within the Sphere
Of Influence.

University of California, Merced’ s campus
student enrollment topped 4,300 for the fall
2010-11 semester. This was an increase of
28 percent over the enrollment for 2009-10.
The University’s Long Range Development
Plan (LRDP) predicts a student population
of 6630 by the year 2014-15 and total
campus population of 8,538. At build-out,
the campus will provide housing for
approximately 50 percent of the student
body with the remainder living in Merced
and surrounding communities.

The City of Merced's goals from the
previous Housing Element remain intact as
follow:

ES-2


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Merced Vision 2015 General Plan
Chapter 9-Housing

Density Bonus

A density bonus is the allocation of
development rights that allows a parcel to
accommodate additional square footage or
additional residential units beyond the
maximum for which the parcel is zoned. On
January 1, 2005, SB 1818 (Chapter 928,
Statutes of 2004) revised California’s
density bonus law (Government Code
65915) by reducing the number of
affordable units that a developer must
provide in order to receive a density bonus.
The legislation also increased the maximum
density bonus to 35 percent.

The minimum affordability requirements are as
follows:

e The project is eligible for a 20 percent
density bonus if at least 5 percent of the
units are affordable to very low-income
households, or 10 percent of the units are
affordable to low-income households; and,

e The project is eligible to receive a 5 percent
density bonus if 10 percent of purchase units
are  affordable to  moderate-income
households.

The law also established a sliding scale
which determines the additional density that
a project can receive. Within the ranges, the
density bonus increases as the percentage of
affordable units increases. The low-income
density bonus increases by 1.5 percent for
each 1 percent increase in low-income units
above 10 percent, up to the maximum of 35
percent. The very low-income density bonus
increases by 2.5 percent for each 1 percent
increase in very low-income units above 5
percent, up to the maximum 35 percent; and

the moderate-income (i.e., condo/PUD)
density bonus increases by 1 percent for
each 1 percent increase in moderate-income
units above 10 percent, up to a maximum of
35 percent.

A developer can receive the maximum
density bonus of 35 percent when the project
provides either 11 percent very low-income
units, 20 percent low-income units, or 40
percent moderate-income units. In 2005, SB
435 was passed. This legislation served to
clarify California’s density bonus law by
explaining that a project can only receive
one density bonus.

Prior to SB 1818 and SB 435 jurisdictions
were required to grant one incentive, such as
financial assistance or development standard
reductions, to developers of affordable
housing. The new laws require that cities
and counties grant more incentives
depending on the percentage of affordable
units  developed. Incentives include
reductions in zoning standards, reductions in
development standards, reductions in design
requirements, and other reductions in costs
for developers. Projects that satisfy the
minimum affordable criteria for a density
bonus are entitled to one incentive from the
local government.  Depending on the
amount of affordable housing provided, the
number of incentives can increase to a
maximum of three incentives from the local
government. If a project provides affordable
units, but uses less than 50 percent of the
permitted density bonus, the local
government is required to provide an
additional incentive.

Additionally, the new laws provide density
bonuses to projects that donate land for
residential use. The donated land must
satisfy all of the following requirements:

e The land must have general plan and
zoning designations which allow the
construction of very low-income
affordable units as a minimum of 10
percent of the units in the residential
development;

9-149














































































































































































































































































































































































The California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Section 15162 Findings:

Application: Revised Housing Element.
Assessor Parcel Number or Location: City of Merced

Previous Initial Study/EIR Reference: The City of Merced Housing Element was
previously reviewed through Initial Study #09-31, resulting in a Negative Declaration.
The revision made to the Housing Element are considered minor changes and are in
conformance with the City’s General Plan.

Original Project Date: Negative Declaration #09-31 adopted on May 16, 2011 by the
Merced City Council.

Section A Previous Studies
Yes No

1. Substantial changes are proposed in the project that will require major | X

revisions of the previous project EIR or Negative Declaration due to the
involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial
increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects?

Comment/Finding: The changes included in the Housing Element are minor changes to
comply with State Law. These changes do not significantly change the overall objectives
of the Housing Element and do not create any significant environmental impacts or

increase any previously identified significant effects.
Yes No

2. Substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under | X

which the project is undertaken that will require major revisions of the
previous EIR or Negative Declaration due to the involvement of new
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of
previously identified significant effects?

Comment/Finding: There have been no changes in the circumstances under which the
project is undertaken that would require major revisions in the previous Negative
Declaration. There are no new significant environmental effects or substantial
increases in the severity of previously identified environmental effects, and the area
under consideration remains the same area previously evaluated.

Yes No

3. New information of substantial importance that was not known and could | | X

not have been know with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the
previous EIR was certified as complete or the Negative Declaration was
adopted, has been revealed? (If “Yes™ is checked, go to Section “B” below)

Comment/Finding: There is no new information of substantial importance, that was

not known and could not have been known with the reasonable diligence at the time
the previous Negative Declaration was adopted.
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Section - “B” - New Information

A) The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the
previous EIR or negative declaration.

B) Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe
than shown in the previous EIR.

C) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible
would in fact be feasibie, and would substantially reduce one or more
significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt
the mitigation measure or alternative.

D) Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from
those analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more
significant effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to
adopt the mitigation measure or alternative.

Comment/Finding:

On the basis of this evaluation, in accordance with the requirements of Section

15162 of the CEQA Guidelines:

1. It is found that subsequent negative declaration will need to be prepared.

2. It is found that an addendum Negative Declaration will need to be prepared.

3. That a subsequent EIR will need to be prepared.

X |4 No further documentation is required.

Date: September 23, 2011

Prepared By:
Ve
JJie Nelson,

anncr

Yes No
N/A
Yes No
N/A
Yes No
N/A
Yes No
N/A




CITY OF MERCED
Planning Commission

Resolution #

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission at its regular meeting of
October 19, 2011, held a public hearing and considered Housing Element for
the City of Merced (General Plan Amendment #11-02), initiated and
prepared by the City of Merced. This application involves revisions to the
Housing Element of the General Plan (adopted on May 16, 2011) in response
to comments received from the California Department of Housing and
Community Development (HCD). The Housing Element is one of seven
required elements of the General Plan. The Housing Element sets forth
policies and programs for the provision of affordable housing throughout the
community. Once the Planning Commission makes a recommendation on the
revised element, it will be forwarded to the City Council at a later date for
final adoption. The revised element will then be forwarded to the State
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) for final
certification; and,

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with Findings A
through B of Staff Report #11-15 (and Findings A through G of Staff Report
#11-03 as previously reviewed and recommended to City Council for
approval on March 23, 2011, Planning Commission Resolution #2984); and,

WHEREAS, after reviewing the City’s Initial Study and Draft Environmental
Determination, and fully discussing all the issues, the Merced City Planning
Commission does resolve to hereby recommend to City Council to find that
the previous environment review (Negative Declaration regarding
Environmental Review #09-03) remains sufficient and no further
documentation is required (Subsequent EIR/ND 15162 Findings), and
recommend adoption of the Draft Housing Element (Revised) (General Plan
Amendment #11-02, Attachment D of Staff Report #11-15).

Upon motion by Commissioner , seconded by
Commissioner , and carried by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioner(s)

NOES: Commissioner(s)

ABSENT: Commissioner(s)
ABSTAIN: Commissioner(s)

ATTACHMENT F



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #
Page 2
October 19, 2011

Adopted this 19" day of October 2011

Chairperson, Planning Commission of
the City of Merced, California

ATTEST:

Secretary

n:shared:planning:PC Resclutions:Housing Element
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